504403134 06/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4449831 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR TO DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, IN ITS CAPACITY AS COLLATERAL AGENT	06/08/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AF GLOENCO INC.
Street Address:	945 BUNKER HILL ROAD, SUITE 500
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6010329
Patent Number:	6227846

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-449-6912

Email: pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: LINDSEY RICHARDSON HEBERT
Address Line 1: 100 HIGH STREET, 21ST FLOOR
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 870441-600001-13K

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDSEY RICHARDSON HEBERT

SIGNATURE: /Lindsey Richardson Hebert/

DATE SIGNED: 06/08/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=13k. Release of 2L Patent Security Agreement - AF Gloenco (execution version)#page1.tif source=13k. Release of 2L Patent Security Agreement - AF Gloenco (execution version)#page2.tif source=13k. Release of 2L Patent Security Agreement - AF Gloenco (execution version)#page3.tif

PATENT 504403134 REEL: 042732 FRAME: 0410

source=13k. Release of 2L Patent Security Agreement - AF Gloenco (execution version)#page4.tif source=13k. Release of 2L Patent Security Agreement - AF Gloenco (execution version)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 042732 FRAME: 0411

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Second Lien Patent Short Form Security Agreement (this "Release") is made as of June 8, 2017, by DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, as successor to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders under (and as defined in) the Security Agreement referred to below (the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of AF GLOENCO INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain (i) Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Security Agreement") among FR AFG HOLDINGS, Inc., a Delaware corporation, HEAVY METAL MERGER SUB, INC., a Texas corporation (to be merged with and into AMERIFORGE GROUP INC., a Texas corporation) (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and (ii) Second Lien Patent Short Form Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Short Form Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Short Form Patent Security Agreement), including the patents set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Short Form Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2012 at Reel 029531 and Frame 0024; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement or Short Form Patent Security Agreement to the Patent Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be

PATENT REEL: 042732 FRAME: 0412 deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

NAI-1502745605v3

2

PATENT REEL: 042732 FRAME: 0413 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Second Lien Patent Short Form Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

AF GLOENCO INC., as Grantor

Name: Thomas E. Giles

Title: Vice President and Secretary

DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY,

as Collateral Agent

By: Name:

Title:

Alan R. Halpern Vice President

REEL: 042732 FRAME: 0415

SCHEDULE I

Title	Country	Record Owner	Patent No.	Application No.
HEAT GUN WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE JET United States PUMP AND QUICK CHANGE ATTACHMENTS	United States	AF Gloenco, Inc.	6,010,329	08/966,293
HEAT GUN WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE JET United States PUMP AND QUICK CHANGE ATTACHMENTS	United States	AF Gloenco, Inc.	6,227,846	09/452,011

PATENT REEL: 042732 FRAME: 0416

RECORDED: 06/08/2017